

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
HUNTINGTON DIVISION

CASIE JO MCGEE and SARAH ELIZABETH
ADKINS; JUSTIN MURDOCK and WILLIAM
GLAVARIS; and NANCY ELIZABETH
MICHAEL and JANE LOUISE FENTON,
individually and as next friends of A.S.M., a minor
child;

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAREN S. COLE, in her official capacity as
CABEL COUNTY CLERK; and VERA J.
MCCORMICK, in her official capacity as
KANAWHA COUNTY CLERK;

Defendants,

and

STATE of WEST VIRGINIA, *ex rel.*
PATRICK MORRISSEY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Intervenor.

No. 3:13-cv-24068

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs Casie Jo McGee and Sarah Elizabeth Adkins; Justin Murdock and William Glavaris; and Nancy Elizabeth Michael and Jane Louise Fenton (collectively, "Adult Plaintiffs"), individually and as next friends of A.S.M., submit the following brief in support of their motion for summary judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Marriage Ban Infringes Adult Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights and All Plaintiffs’ Liberty Interests in Family Integrity and Association and Thus Violates the Guarantee of Due Process in the Fourteenth Amendment.....	1
A. Adult Plaintiffs and Other Lesbian and Gay Individuals Have a Fundamental Right to Marry the Spouse of Their Choosing Free of Unwarranted Interference by the State.	2
B. In Keeping with the Right to Autonomy in Deciding Whether and Whom to Marry, West Virginia Imposes Very Few Restriction on Adults in Different-Sex Relationships Who Wish to Marry.	3
C. The Scope of a Fundamental Right or Liberty Interest Under the Due Process Clause Does Not Depend on Who Is Exercising that Right.	4
D. Marriage is Not a Static Institution, But Has Transformed Over Time To Reflect Society’s Evolving Needs and Values.....	5
E. The Marriage Ban Infringes Upon All Plaintiffs’ Liberty Interests in Family Integrity and Association.	8
F. The Marriage Ban is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	9
II. The Marriage Ban Denies Equal Protection of the Law.....	9
A. The Marriage Ban is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Discriminates Based on Both Sexual Orientation and Sex, and Discriminates with Respect to the Exercise of Fundamental Liberty Interests.....	9
III. The Marriage Ban Is Unconstitutional Under Any Standard of Review.	12
A. The Marriage Ban Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in Maintaining a Traditional Definition of Marriage.	13
B. There Is No Rational Relationship Between the Marriage Ban and any Asserted Interest Related To Procreation or the Promotion of Optimal Parenting..	14

C.	No Legitimate Interest Overcomes the Primary Purpose and Practical Effect of the Marriage Ban to Disparage and Demean Same-Sex Couples and Their Families.	17
IV.	A.S.M.’s Constitutional Rights Are Violated by the Marriage Ban.	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 126 W. Va. 415, 28 S.E.2d 829 (1944)	4
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	5, 9, 10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	19-20
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	7, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12, 13, 14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	20
<i>Dold's Trustee v. Geiger's Adm'r</i> , 43 Va. 98 (1845)	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	12, 16
<i>Golinski v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D.Cal. 2012)	5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	20
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>Hastings v. Douglass</i> , 249 F. 378 (D. W. Va. 1918)	4
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	15
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	2
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.</i> , Nos. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530, and 2004 WL 3200916, (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006)	17
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	17

<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Clifford K.</i> , 217 W. Va. 625, 619 S.E.2d 138 (2005).....	17
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	5, 8, 11, 15
<i>In re Visitation & Custody of Senturi</i> , 221 W. Va. 159, 652 S.E.2d 490 (2007).....	17
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	11, 14
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 19
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 11
<i>M.S.P. v. P.E.P.</i> , 178 W. Va. 183, 358 S.E.2d 442 (1993).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	11
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	11
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	2, 9
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 725 F.3d. 1140 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 11, 17
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Rowsey v. Rowsey</i> , 174 W. Va. 692, 329 S.E.2d 57 (1985).....	16-17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	8

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	12
<i>State ex rel. Kutil v. Blake</i> , 223 W. Va. 711, 679 S.E.2d 310 (2009)	17
<i>Stewart v. Vandervort</i> , 34 W. Va. 524, 12 S.E. 736 (1890)	6
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County, Md.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4, 5, 19
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	20
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Service</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	2
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	7
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169, 181 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	2, 5
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 16-5-10(f)	19
W. Va. Code § 42-1-6	19
W. Va. Code § 42-3-1	19
W. Va. Code § 48-1-18 (1966)	6
W. Va. Code § 48-2-1 (1930)	3
W. Va. Code § 48-2-3 (1930)	4
W. Va. Code § 48-2-104	1

W. Va. Code § 48-2-4(a)(10) (1985 cum. supp.).....	7
W. Va. Code § 48-2-401	1
W. Va. Code § 48-2-603.....	1
W. Va. Code § 48-3-103(a)(3)(C).....	3
W. Va. Code § 48-7-103.....	19
W. Va. Code § 48-8-101	19
W. Va. Code § 48-9-102.....	19
W. Va. Code § 48-11-101	19
W. Va. Code § 48-14-101	19
W. Va. Code § 48-22-110.....	19
W. Va. Code ch. 64, § 1 (1868)	3, 6
W. Va. Code ch. 64, § 5 (1868)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.....	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Ban on Same-Sex Marriages Proposed in House</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Feb. 17, 1999.....	18
Carlos A. Ball, <i>The Blurring of the Lines: Children and Bans on Interracial Unions and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV 2733 (2008)	6
Chemerinsky, Const. Law Principles and Policies, § 10.1	12
Donna J. Spindel, <i>Women’s Legal Rights in West Virginia, 1863-1984</i> , in 51 West Virginia History 29 (1992).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144, and <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , No. 12-307, Brief of the American Sociological Ass’n, in Support of Respondent Kristin M. Perry and Respondent Edith Schlain Windsor, 2013 WL 840004 (Feb. 28, 2013)	16

Jennifer Bundy, <i>Underwood Against Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Charleston Gazette, Jan. 13, 2000	18
Karen Fischer, <i>W.Va. Bill Was Reaction to Vt. Ruling</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Mar 21, 2000.....	18
Nancy F. Cott, <i>A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 2000)	6
Sau Chan, <i>Bills on Gay Issues Divide Legislators</i> , Charleston Gazette, Mar. 3, 1996.....	18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , No. 12-307, Brief of the American Psychological Association, <i>et al.</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> on the Merits in Support of Affirmance, 2013 WL 871958 (Mar. 1, 2013)	16
